*STATE CF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE
THE GOVERNOR NELSON A, ROCKEFELLER
EMPIRE STATE PLAZA ALBANY 12223
‘BLIC SEAVICE COMMISSION

HMARLES A ZIELINSK) g L : PETEA = SCIFFE
) VbLLUIDchUKPu”
A \

Snairman Dy SJenergl Counsel

OWARID S LARMIN SAMUEL 2. MADISON

ARMEL CARRINGTON MARA § | Secretary
AROLD A JERRY, A, L o
NNE ¥ MEAD .‘:‘\\ b e
ARENS BURSTEIN ;
ICHARD $. BOWER © QOC\-"‘ April 13, 1979
(:vﬂﬁh
POTRET M
N &0 R 50'596|QQ7
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Re: Case 30008 -~ New faven Units 1
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mailed this 1l3th day of April, 13579

79060504/2



STATE CF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
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Mr. M. J. Ray

Manager - lluclear Reports

New York State Flectric
Gas Corpeoration

Vestal Parkway

Binghamton, NY 13902

Pe: Case 30008 - Information Recuests Felating

Use in the lNew Haven area.

Dear Mx. Rav:

The anclcsed series of
impacts that the proposed nuclear powar slant will
site and surrournding area.

bt

have upon
Any cuesticns regarding these

be directed ¢o Willism Lilley of the Commission Staff at (518)
~formation re—iests racardiing the aesthetics and

the Yew shou .o

.y
UEar S£1%
=ayv 1 S1C8

z 1 = ) B
e following shortly.

EnG.
cc: Boderick Schutt, Esq.
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SAMUEL R MADISON
Secretary
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STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLIC SERVICE CCMMISSION

CASE 80008 - T.formation Regquests Relating to Land Use at the
New Haven Site, 16 NYCRR Part 77.

New Havenp Nuclear - 16 NYCRR Part 77, Land use

—

1. Why does the applicant plan to purchase land outside the

exclusion zone?

2. What plans does the applicant have for the land outside

the exclusion zone?

3. In regard to the land within the exclusicon zone which is
not needed for plant facilities:
a, What plans does the applicant have for this land?

b. Has th2

o

pplicant made an agricultural assessment of
this land? 1If not, please provide.

¢. Would the applicant ctject to a lease back arrancement
¢ agricultural lands not needed for plant facilities

similar to that at the Ginna Nuclear Station? £ so,

4. The applicant projects an estimated peak work force of
4505 workers (4145 manual (8.1-6) and 360 non-manual
(8.1-9)).

a. By whor. and on what basis were these estimates derived?
. Provide actuval peak work force numbers %c date of manu

and non-manual workers for any comparakble two unit



2=

sites now under construction including all .aif's,
seasonal effects, percentage cf plant completed,
site location, major construction companies, engineering

firms and source of information.

According to page 8.1-8 of the application, the Sterling

SNUPPS and Nine Mile Point Unit #2 work forces are taken

into account.

a. What are the current constructiocn dates for Nine Mile
Point Unit #2 and SNUPPS?

b. 1Is the current work force of 2100 and projected reax
of 3000 at Nine Mile Point Uni* 42 corsistent with the

applicant's estimate?

€. Is the current work force of 2260 workers at the 230%
completed Wolf Creek SNUPPS plant consistent with the

d. Compare the werk forces of Nine Mile Poin - Uait #2,

SNUPPS and the YNew Haven Plants' work fcrces on a year-

According to Table 3.2-8, 881 manual weekly transie

5
it

workers will commute from Oncndaga County over 25 miles.

a. On what basis and studies did the applicant arrive

. -~ ' - 2 - - &
k. Is this consistent with the relocaticn habits of the
3 . -
weexly transient cons*ructicn workers locatzd at
- R - - & o o
~“ine Mile Point 22 now under construction?
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n.at impact will the weekly transient constructicn
work force have on the off-campus student housing in
and around the City of Cswego which Ls estimated at

about 1500 by SUNY of Oswego?

According to page 8.2-7, about 2000 mobile homes in

Oswego County are in mobile home narks.

a.

Where are these mcbile home par. located anéd how far

-~

are they from the New Haven site
Cn what basis does the applicant arsume that the
estimated 200 rental mobile homes will be available to

construction workers?

the applicant plan onsite ambulance service during
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What is the current annual rate of transportation

calls handled by the Conald McFee Memorial ambulance

Does the applicant plan tc provide any assistance %o

‘)l

the Donald McFee Memorial Ambulance Service?
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by constryes

tion of SCattereg Iehile
withi

N a feyw Minuteg!

drive Of th
2. Does (-

he applicans Propose any plan t0 reduce the
impact of additional SCattere

d mobile homes in the
Unzoned town of
construction?

16. According ¢t

”Fami‘;es Of manuaj eMployees
are not eXpected o relocaten
a. On whae bDasis and Studies jg this Statemens Mmade?
B. 1s this consi:tent with :elccat;on of Manual work
force at Nine

Mile Point 2 ang VA Plants?
11. Provide a Product vy &

ty ds5sessmen-
Prime tarmlang within ¢

Noted o Page 2.1-3,

for the 225 aCras orf
he construct;on area gf the Statiopn

Provige a lise of Yat;anal Feg;stry of iistoria Places
within 19 miles of the site discussed °n page €.5=3,
3. Pleage define ”immediate vicini:y" “0l terms o+
from the Site,

Page 2.6<2

= =
DE 328



15.

-Sw

Provide a map locating the "several cultural properties
which lie on or in the immediate vicinity of the site.

noted at page 2.56-2.

Please identify the University Foundation, Inc. and
w! .cher they have plans for the Shepherd-Timbellc property

and home.
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NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

THE GOVERNOR NELSON A. ROCKEFELLER
EMPIRE STATE PLAZA ALBANY 12223

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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Cnarmen . &
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Ppril 5, 1979

Mr. M, J. Pay

Lhnaqer - Nuclear Feports
Mav York State Electric &
Gas Corperation
Binghamton, Yew York 13902

Dear M. Pay:

Enclosed ara cuesticns Staff has develcoped thus far
pertaining to the ncrtions of the az:s'.;:at.cn sddressing the regui
of 16 NYCFR Part 74 (Acuatic Fcology) F*r the most part these T

ad:iress issves relating to the ::t:cs nuclear altermate at “'e s
site. Please notify me of vﬂ" a'::;cr‘ater' tire of response It

any cueat-:ns oontast ra or Yoman Morrison of the Cormissi Cﬂ Stas
(chene: (518) 474-5383),

Very truly vours,

/Z#-.'iw':"'

m] x\& G‘
et ol - i

Enclosure

ce: Pofarick Schutt
Huber, Magill, Lawrence §& Farrell

cc: Supplemental mailing fpril 12, 1979

All parties
MPC Docket ‘lios. STN 50-3596 & STN 50-597

e ==

i 'ﬁ'k'l"h"m\l 0 328



PSC STAFFT QUFSTTCN'S PFLAT™ING TO PART 74
(AOUATIC FCOLOGY)
During the opevaticn of the intake it is possible that there will be
episcdes of high impincerent, despite low thyough plant flow
- Will it be possible to redesicn the intake purphcuse to
accommocate backfit of a fish return system, if and when
monitoring shows this to be desirable?
- ¥hat would be the anticipated cost of such a redesign
in temrs of percent of total purphcuse cost? (In

current dellars).

(a) In Chapter 3.4 the cnsite diversion of the trikbutarv of Catfl
Creek is described., Fowvever, no accommodaticn for the west branch
of this tributarv seams to have heen rade.

- phat will hagpen to this stream?

(b) The applicaticn contemplates removing 2000 fest of Catfish Creek tributary
during constziction at New Haven, resulting in a loss of habitat,
- Has the arplicant ¢onsidered ruilding cne or more ponds

aleng the course of the diverted creek 0 irevide new

habitat and increased spill and sediment contrel? If yes,
explain any cenclusions and the hasis for these conclusions.
If pond construction has not heen considersd, assess the
feasibility of such construction in view of water cuality,
hydrolocy, and geclogy. Particularly address costs assocliated
with such a project, particularly in view of the landscaping

PR 3
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During the nicht of July 18, 1977 hich dersities of alewifs post-
larvae were chserved in the shallow portiocns of
the Lake (Table 2.2-F-6). Similar densities were also noted instore
at the Sterling site during the same period (PGSE 1978),
= Is the applicant aware of any ewplanation of this
phenomena that has been given? If not, what =cssible

explanation(s) can the applicant provide for is?

In Chapter 3.4 the constrxction of the make-up and blow—down lire
fram the pirphouse +o the station is descrited. Pigure 3.4-4 ard
4.1-4 shows the line crossing the tr.c. .t vy of Catfish Creek in =wo
places.
= "4a% construction procedures and technicues will be
usad when crossing this creek?

= ¥hat is the anticipated anvircrmental irpact?

In Chapter 3.4 (p. 2.4-3) the welocicy through the verti~al traveling
screens at the purpihicuse are deseribed given at 0.2 fps, raximr.
These valocities zgpear low in vier of the facst that figh has Fave
reacted ‘lie area irmediately in front of “c screens Fave no chance of
returning back throuch the intake tmnel o the lale.

= Are the designed throush screen velocities a result of

engineering constraint or an effort % raduce impingerent?

= tould it be cost effective to recuce the sirface area cof the

rd

. » - - . 1
thersby increase throuvch screen velccity?
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It appears that construstion will alter a larze pore
of the central mCminnew (Crivea limi)
of the tributary ¢o Catfish Creek (Tables

ot

= Has the aPPlicant done any study to indicate whether
the populatien Of central mcninnow in this head-
water is unicue in any way? 1f
and SUpporting decurentation. I

reason +o Pelieve the

cenwal mudminnes, Pepula

Yes, supply any study
£ no, is there any

any unicque Characteristicg»? Explain,

Implicit in the th

eCretical model of in

the camunity corposition arg dersity o

in Maxice 22y are the same (Chapter 5.1

= Please prowi

Pingement ara

£ fishes at Nire Mile

r B. 3.1-26),

de tabular camparisen(s) and analvsis +o

SPPort these asSsurptions.

=~ Bplain in detail wheye and why abiradance corparisen

cannot be made (see B. 2.2-148),

Carparison of the

&

Felicants adute ey

alent loss and that -~

Sterling nued €Ar Station shew that the New Haven usleas faci

hicher expected mortality (posr 1378) .,

is a once through System wer

= Bplain +hig aoparent disp rity

icn (if net all)
habitat in the easterm Portion
2.2-28s5, Chapter 3.4).

tion has

the assuptions thas

Point angd

£ the Proposed:

b -
<ity has a

This, desnise the fact thar Sterling

Ud use far Tore cooling water,

in terms of eculation

similar hetween tie 2 planted l
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| 9. Apparently the _ffshcre cooling water intake will be located in an
‘r
area where the substrate is active, varyine in response o storm

induced surwes in lake current (=, 2.2-131)., The application locates the intale

aparture 6 feet off the bottom to raduce entizinment of bottcom dwellers.
| = How much variability in intake aperture elevation

(off the bottom) is anticipated due ¢ changes in

substrate level?

= Fow would this effect entrairment of bottom corganisms?

| 10, Much of the ratiocnale for location of the cooling water intake (section
5.1-11) is based on analvsis given in secticr 2.2. This aralysis cen-
sists of the identification and lccation of statistical Aiffarences
amona transects and arcng depth contours

| To clarify the reccrd and provide 2 corplete analysis of Jifferences

D

ameng prospective intsite locaticns provide the following analysis.

Macrcplankton

Provide two way aralysis of variance (locaticr x date) for the £ Lioving
Laxa:
Total macroinvertesrates*

' Ganmarus seo*
P Poria

| Toral Ickthycplankton Rll life staces:

| Alewife eges -
| Lake Ferrin larre . )\/
| ainhcw Smelt postlarvae e

1 Purkot juveniles

1 Morone st @ m (Gata permitting**) \o

| "Esse‘.‘.a‘;ec’ darter ’Q,

Yellow perch

_POOR ORGNAL

*  Unforovnat..y createst “ersities of the amgh

sarpling was cerducted onl iy en III. Trese 3 ot it in the :.m‘_-.szs.
‘: ; : b,
‘| ** Dares, with less than S0° cccurrense areng locsticons, and/or locatiens, itk 12
| than 507 occurzance arong dates, srould be Arcpped ‘rom the analvsis conly whan these
| represont lowest overall averaces., Tocation means (X)) should Be insluded in oresen

L tion of apestoorii rosulss with indicaticn thes

Am

woeren't tested,

.



) W&Y ENCVA -
Cerponents of the analysis are:
Source of variation (consider all Main Fffects - Fixe?)
pate - 1. Test will include only dates in which the crganism cccurred.
2. Only include night data.
Iocation = 1. TPvery point (in realitv a three-dirensional zcne)
where sanples ware taken will ke considered a locaticn.
Sarples were collected in three spaces not on a plane or
lire: therefore, lecation 33 surface (§) will be separate
from 33 mid (M) and tottem (B).
Transformations - Transformation using either the Locl (X+1) conventicn
or the Taylor Power lLaw (Flliot 1973) is acceptadle.
Interactions - The presence of significant interaction in ANOUVA Joes
rot preclude further separaticn of main effacts by using a postecrii test

(Sckal and Pchlf 19€9),

Presentation of results of ANOVA

ANOVA zhould be presented in the standard fcrmat:

jele =0 include name of organisn %tested, specifics of
main .effeocts, transformatisn used, gear and test.
Spurce df &S MS F Probability
Loca n
Date




Apostecrii Test: (Lesst Zignificant Mfference 5D) or range tast

Diffarences among locations wi

foliowine manner (Preferably on -

Pate will not be tested,
be testad and be Presented in the
Page as the ACWA).

Title

location*
mean (7)*»

Geo mean () #ww

¥In order oF greatest fo least
** Arithmeric mean

FE* Coometric mean: mean of the transformed data converted sack £0 arit

11. Please provide analysis of variance (see question 10) of hottam

gillret data for Alewife,
perch,

Rainkbow smels, Spottail shiner, ard thi-
Use the interaction mean sCuare as the orror e
calculation of F.

FOCR ORIGINAL

-=
!

06 3%
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A larce portion of Butterfly Creek will te either 3i

in this Eroject (section 4.1-41).

- Has the applicant consicdered building cne or more pondds

lorg the course of the diverted Creek to provide new

habitat ang increased spill ana sediment control?

Ll

If

Yes, explain any cenclusions and s-e basis for those

-

cenclusions.,

If poné constrs tion has not been considered

LT,

dssess

the feasibility of such construction in view of water Guality,

hydrology, and geolcgy. ?ar:ic.:.l:.:ly adaress costs ted

et

assce
with such a Project, particularly in view of landscaping

A larze amount of “errestrial irpace associated with fossil fuels is

the disposal of asi. The New York Energy Offic

is Presently

on the use of

sponscring a st iy

co2l waste in the construction
of artificial reefs (SUWY 1979), The Lechnelcey undar Teview atterpts
waste as a construction Srporent for tlocks used im

improverent,

waste disposal

! -~
wers to he used ’

- o~ oy al W £5 . - 13 SLRE S 3y . — 5at 3y
vhat potential SCrelllts would resuls? rRaT potential

-t do

FE i el T AT TS - - £ 5 | cvel e & - P, e TS
ciiects on - SVirormeantca SCLD resulds if - Were uses?
re. ) o ¥ e 41N s [ad3.3 - ' 4 - -~
hat are the cOSLsS 1in Di.ars {(adle CO8t of Ccperation' of

verted or channel: zed

- -
foy bty ol
~aVCilved,

£o use

sl
rd
(g
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! Mr. M.3, Ray -2 -

April 13, 1379

80=-2
(2.1.3.9) Diversion 9f ~ne gf the tributarieg (Catfish Cributary
Fd) is discussed.
(2) Show the slopes, lengths, Pertions lineqd,
| cross-sections. Profiles, ecs,
(D) Provide 3 COPY of the Clark unig hyd::;raph
which is menticned on Page 2.1-31.
30-3
(2.4) Please Feview the daca Presented for apparens izconsistencies
and Supply revisions to the figures indicated where lecessary,
(a) In Figure 2.4-3 and Figure 2.4-7, are the Platforms
and meter locations Properly identified?
(B) On the Monthly Summary closs (Figuras 2.4 <2 through
2.4-33), are the currens meter locations SCorrece?
80-4
: Coas:ruc:zcn Pericd Frounawater :c:;::rirg -3 mentionea
cn page 2.5-37,
(a)

Describe the type of Program =3 he used for
monitoring sfoundwater Jualisy ang
Include the aumber of Observasisp wel]
be used, their location, freguancy of
and Parameters &g be measurad

80~5

(2.5.4.6) Greound wats - ZOnditions are dlSCussed.

(a) Show in filgure 2.5-44,

drawdowns wi

b

|

|

! (2:5.4.8
|

f the area of th
)

[

|

€ Site whera
1l hzre an impact. Alse indicate if
in adéition Lo well ug. 27, which will be affasctad
JY dewateris~ vPeraticons ras discusseq in Sectisns
4.1.8 ang §.4.2.2), any ¢f the wells $nown in
figure 2.1-1% and Figure 2.1-18 wil1 De affecteds,
Explair now water levels, vater gualisy, and yislag
from shose wells will o8 affsctsd,
(D) Whas action will tle applicans taks &g SThpensate

02 affaceas isers?




Systems are

T service water
With the *‘rculating water b

lowdown
£O0 the lake

the characteristics of
£0 what has Seen Siven
water systenm (Table 3.6

The Teactor ang Steam electric SYstem is 4is

Cusseg,
(a) Identify those Comrponenss which will I i"are pre=-
OPerationa] cleaning.
(3) Give the characteristz:s 3anC volumes Of the Waste-
waters which will be Produceqd.
(€) %Whera

= and how will eh Sars be Lreated>

.

(d) Give zhe charac:eri

§T1cs o7 the "astewaters
which will fesulet from Peraticnal blean*ng ang
Ma8lntenancas Of these Somponensts, "here ang how
will these wastas bhe Createg?

(@) Whas are the 2XDected cnaracte:zs:x:s Of these
effluen+s after Creatmens? Give basis for answer
(e.qg., Studies done, Past SXPerience, ll:era:ure
feview, ete.) .

(£) DCescribe the Sampling anma “C:L::r;:g Preceduras
£or the effluents, '

Aprilll, 1479

discussed in
+4=1 also shows that the blow=
€3oling tower

a COnZentratioss factor of 2 was Chosen
£0r the feacter plant Se.vice water SYstem anzg
concentratisa 2f 3 for the :zr:ula:zng water system.
§0-3
(floure 3.4+-], This Filucre SBOwWs thas sha Sombines afflvens $Xom
-, Turbire Plans ~OMBonent Heas Zxchangers -4 fron
Chilles Water ‘lechanisa) Refrize:a:;:: Crits iy
Split in WC lines, CLe of shem f-s::ar;es 0 the
Blowdoyn €3 Lake line arz the other =5 sNe Sirculats
ing waser Sy¥ssen.



Mr. M.J. Ray

80-10

‘3.4.3.1)

The construction of
discussed in this
Executive Order 11983 which

30-9 (Continued)

-4 - April
-
(&) E plain why this is done.
(d) wWhat are the

Characteristics and flo:
these discharges?

the pumphouse a+ the shorel
Section. Please also refer +

wWas implementecd by
"Floodplain Managemen+ Guidelines"® which appear
th Federal Register, February 10, 1378 (43 Fr
| (a) Give the rake Ontario water levels of the
c "base flocdplain” and the "critical action
| floodplain” as defined in this documens.
1

Show how these watar levels were derived,

Is this facility within the "base floodpla:
If s0, indicase :zhe alternatives tO «h
Proposed pumphouse location anag the costs
a3sCciated wisn these 2lternatives. 20W wo
the "base flsee” affsct

Plant cperation?

Provide ur answers.

the basis for yo

Sxplain how the *

~Yiti‘al action flcoa” migt
affect the SPeration of the Proposed pump

Statiin and the PCwWer plane,

Insert "A" shows a temporary constiucticon <r

discharge structure.

(a) Provide encineering design dz'a for thi
facilisy Similar to whis has een give-
the cperatiora] intake and 2ischarge
Structures. \2.9., location, flows,
velocities, sStructural diagrams
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80-17

(3.6.2) The zPa residual chlorin

is
(a)
(D)

(e)
(&)

80-18

(Pigure 3.6-3) The was

N mcdel which was used to

calculate frse avallable and tota?

- Tesidual calorine
references?

What were the input values uysecd in this model?
Give the basis for choosing these inpurts
values,

Wha* were the model catdut values?
Why will there be ¢ 2alysis of ¢
and total residua. cnlorine
pricr to discharge as shown

ree available
levels immediately
in Figure 3.6-47

te treatment system is siiown.

-

(&) What is the volume of

O the waste nsut-al-
izing tanx and hew was this volume
calculated?

82=13
(3.6.3) Floor and Egquipment Drainage wWastes are discussed.
(&) How was the @stimated maximum flaw °f 7,200 gpd
arrived ac?

L)

Will the separasor have th capability to remove
emulsified o0ils?

50w will %he waste e handlad is the separazor
malfunctions?

-
-y

7ill the effluen= from the separacor e
continucusly monitored for Oil, suspended solias
and turbidity? Iihas Sroceduraes will he followesd
if the allowable soncentrations in tne efflivens
ars excaedsd? nr r -
406 343
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80~19 (Continued)

R rpa—

()
(R)

(€)

(d)

(g)

—
o
b |
-

B e - e e B e—

Will pH be contrclled and monitored?

Give the basis for these answerw..

Roof and Yard Drainage System is discussed.

Are the¢ PFuel Storage and Delivery Areas described
in Table 3.2-5 included in this system?

Will the spill containment dikes be designed %o
contain and treat the ruaxoff from the l0-~vear,
24-hour storm as well as spills eguivalent &0
the full vclume of stored materials?
HOw larce are the areas contained within the
s$pill containment dikes?

i0n on how the l0-~year, 24-hour

Provide inform
s calculaced.

storm flow it

Indicate the types of .nd the characteristiss of
the impermnrable liners that are being considered
for surfacing these s:torage areas.

Whern will the ¢il sturage arsas be locz:ed?
Show these ©n a site plan. Jive the acrvage of

each of thesa sress,.

" . a3y -
How much surface ar=a will te taken by the diked
& b = i S
fuel ©01il storage facilities?
5 &L 1 . = - « 1 -
""ill theres be any other fuel or cil storage
- : < . 2 r -
facilities in addition %o tnhe ones listed in
Table 3.2-:? If so, shew them and answer
¢ . ; o T 4 B
questicons (a) tarcugh (3d) as applicable.
Describe the Proposed sampling and monitoring
of the roof and yard drainage stormwater systen.
In addition €0 the ¢il storage arsas ccovered
abova, identifyv on a2 site glan each of the areas
- 2 : . & - - - - - - - - ~
wnich ¢Ontribute o the rocf and yarsd drainace
systam. Give the acreage of each.

—— o — - B p— T ——
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2 om the fatura;] drafe COC ling SQwer ;s
“i3Cusseq, Table 3 8=1 jig Said a5 1ave been ODtainegd
om Tah) - pplyi:g Average nd Taximum
concentratzon factors beie dverage and Maximum Amdiens=
water ualiny, Theras are however. Several Valucs Such
as chloride, TDs, “ang nese, Zinz, Uoride, C¥anide
which do not Seem &5 ave buen btained in this way
(a) =Xplain how these Values were obtavned
80-22
(Table 3.6.3) Explaijn how 2ach of the Values for average and
Taximum ilscharge was *alcula:ed.
80-23
(3.6.7.1) The ;ncreases of iron, chrcwium and Rickel ja the
ccol;ng SOwer blawdﬂw“ due &, COrrosion ars d;scussed.
(a) 7o whax Xtane dces ~Crrosion affess Che
:oncen:ratlon of these Siemertcs>
(b) What ig <he Dasig or the ANswepr slven dndepr
(d) above?
80-24 ;
‘
(Figure 3.7=1; The Sanitary Yaste T:ea:mer: FaCiltey Syszanm is
S—— 2 --- £ = o % Y 3 ) ‘
Snown , Provide the :c‘gow;“g preg;m;:a:y desizn |
L:farma:ion. 1
(&) Velume os equalzzat;c: Sé&sin,
(B)  Volume of Siclogiza: CCrtacs Chambeyr |
{(¢) App:ox;ma:a area pr the b;c-discs. |
(d) Yolume of the :La::f‘:a:;:— casin,
(@) Volgm Of the i;sitfe::-;: “Namber, |
= :""‘ﬂ Tiere & - 2 i e A e v ¥ v ‘
(&) =o'l ee--.: -.aac-é exs S8 :’..:.ve-a =&7a |
for (&) :1:::;h €/ abovs,
o \
7/ ’ |
[(UO J ‘-J
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Mr, M.7. Ray

80~-25
(Table 3.5=4)

(a)

(b)

(e)

Tha

- 10 - April 13,

b

Chemicals used for initial Startup are 1
- Ve

the duantities af these thas will
the

Wastewa ter s Ctream,

What are the flows involveg in

the clean:
Cf the Systems identifjeqg in ¢

ais Lable?
of ammonia ang hya
What other POllutants Su.n as

s0lids will be found in the
what concentrations?

=Ctal suspe.
wastewater an.

N 3.8.7.3 that a
; used #o remove

(1) Please show

che locasion % .13 basi
and prowvidas the nain Ava. _1a featur
Of it (zha- is, capacity, aetentior
"i:?'.e, e:~../ .

‘) Show the locatian Of the arsas whars =ae
initial :leani:g 0f these SYstems will be
sone. Give the acreace of “hese arsas,
Could stoprm TUnNofs Zfrom adjacens land entar
these arsas during clean;:g Operations?

30-25
(3:7) It is Stated that she pleant wiig ~€ desiznad foo the max:
— = _ : 4 - N A
Sewagze flow (30,000 gpd) . However, Tasdle 4,11 Sacws a
Maxinum monthly work forze of 4,395 men/day whicr a- 35
¢ resulss in a flow of 157,675 gpd.
- -

(@) Whas wig the effluent 8005 and 733 daily averacs
and maximum SOundaves se whan & Slans receives
137,875 cpé of $32nitary wastes> Zxplain nee the
Plant will aandle suis Situazica,

|

‘D) How ~0ng isthe peat Wworx force of 4,305 nen/lay
exzected =2 lass?

(€l Is .asbls L L] Sroperly entitled? 1. agtears =-:
2pBly =2 SAn1%ary wagras e e ite Uring
cOnstructisn, 2loase mala LY necessza-y cCrrection

n/ e d . o,
‘ 5406
4\JU 3
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80-27

(4.1) Sanitary waste characteristics during Sonstru tion are Siven
in Tabla 4.1=-1,
(a) w11y the Bop and :oncentrat!cns dy
tion »e ‘

SUring Constryc-
ame a3 those duri
Table 3.7-1)?

(b) 1f 9%, make *he a4PPropriate
tableg refers a

= SNOwW whas the
on the treatment Process,

80-23

(4.1.1.6) Dispos

al of Sclid apn
is

€ liguia wastes durjn
discussed.

(2) wnas is eXPectes quality
wastewater?

W
9]
O
b9 |

wn

(23
r

of 2XCavatior 4

(b) Wil: there ne enl
the ::eatment
2ntire sise
was:ewater.

Y One g HLATIon bagia =
cf al: $to

478 aCres) , POtable water
ang 2XCava

(@) Provia

(32) Calculase the lc-year, 2d=hoy - Const
flows £or eich Of the 4:
involvea 12 Pigure d.1=1
Explain oW rupmes o 4

“LI Coaf
intensis;
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80-23

80-29

{Figure 4.1.1.8)

- 12 - April 13, 1979

{Continued)

(g Data gathered by applicant ané shown in Section
6 and Appendix 2.4A of the application indicate
‘“at the diverted stream to which the discharges
from the sedimentation pond will be made ‘s an
intermittent str¢.m. Explain how effluent from
the pond will co ply with state regulaticns for
intermittent streams. (DEC Policies and
Procedures Manual Title 3100 Water Quality,
Chapter 9140).

A percolation basin for handl

ng concrete

e i i

30-30

=N
.

P
L]
©J

e e e L e L L e

e
.
[
-
'l
.
w1

B S

b
ecuipment washwater is discussed.

(2) What are the characueristics of the concrets

nandling equipment washwater?
(D) What is the volume of this basin?

(¢} What is the permeadbility of the 50il under
the basin?

the water which will
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b | 4 b
(8.1.4.2.1)

Mr. M.J, Ray

April 13,

80-~31 (Continued)

80-33

-
—_—

(b)

(d)

(e)

(€)

erosion control

Li5t the types ang Quantitci

2s of lubricant,
Qils ané chemical usedqd

during construction.

Will the lubricant, oil and chemical sturag
areas be sesaled with an impermeable materis

If not, how will compliance with 4 NYCRR 70.
regulations be assured>

Will the Spill containment
€O centain ang Lreat the ru
+0=year, 24-hcur storm as
equivalent to the full vol
materials?

dikes be designec
noff from the
well as spills
ume of stored

0w large are :he ar2as contained within the
SPill containmens dikes?

Provide information on how

1
24-hour Storm flow is calculated

sedimentatisan » sis

indicate :he volume 0f shisz :

: - P P L .
(2) The maximum £-0ws that the basin #ill handl
¢ o - = - -

(€} The design basis I0r the answers given in
5
and (3] akbove.
S ™ M - ' Y - - &
(@) The basis <Or the expectasisn that the
P : )
suspended solids cChcentration in the
SR, gy ¥ Ea ,
effluent will nmes 2xXceed 30 mg/1l.
e ot 5 et . . b sl
war~wvater from the concrete batch plans inc ralasasd
3 - + - B - b} .
or =00, Will be sither Sreated or Tecycled or +=ra:z
. : " -
anc ulscharged =o =he “-varted streaan.
B T e P S . = % & -
(&) LnCiude %this Silscrarce in the YPDES applilicaticn
y b - - = - - -
with all apPpropriate informasia-.
(2] When will the Feguest £or a variasce Exd & NYCE:
- * - - - % { 4
03 be made ~eler €o page 4.1-44).
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80-34

(6.1.2.2) The applicant indicates that th» model used is not
normally used to predict the effects of dewatering
cperaticns on wells in the vicinity of the site.

(a) Is the zpplicant aware of any successful
applications ¢of this model to similar
situarions? 1If yes, explain those cases,

(b) If not, what is the basis for using chis model?

(c¢) Was the effect of constructicon water use
(S0 gpm according to Section 4.1.1.10) also
incorporated into the model? Explain,

80-35

6.1.2.2) When will the additional groundwater ianformation
discussed in this section be submitted?

80~36

(6.2.1.1. It is indicated that a one-year precoperational study

will be conducted approximately :two vears prigr o

the startup of Unit 1.

(a) Provide information ¢n the scope of the study,
monitoring locations, and any cther measurement
data to be used in the study.

80-37

(10.1y Alternative Cecling Systems are discussed on page 10.1-7,
It is stated that Wet/Dry Mechanical Drafs Cooling Towers
were rejected because of costs, land regquirements and

noise levels,

(a)

were any studies done to support this conclusien?
If yes, supply these studies. 1If not, what
analysis was undertaker tQ support rejection of
these alternatives? Supply any memoranda oQr
other informaticn providing a Dasis £or rejecting

the alternatives.
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Mr. M., Ray - 15 - Aprii 13, jg.,
80-35
(10.4) It is

c SCem fop Chemicga: waste
t ld use evap Tators was Tejectes Secans
igher COost
(a) Were any Studieg done to SuPpor+ this concluszon?
Yes, Supply these Studies
(b)y rf no, on what basis o e the Cos+ Parisong made
Supply any background d a.memoranda, Tumens«
ete., USed t¢ carry oy the analysigs
(1) Are a1; TUnoff 5 Orage basins, StOragze areas, a-
dikes surroundxnc areas i which “Unofs ;s COlle
O which can pe affec*ed b5 finofsg, Huri“g conse
~10n ang OPeratign deszgned to thhs:and €Xtreme
climatic ~ ndz;ions (Such a3 the lOO~vnar, cd=he
Storm, “Year f£i1- d. cloudburs:s, flash floods
retain structural ‘1:°gri:y, and Femain ja Servis
If V3S, whas is the Sasis fop his conclusion. I
0, whas Standarsg have Seen 4sed ;:in design Of ch
fac*lztles? Supply any supportzng :ocumen:a:;cz
in reachi:g the ccnclusicns indicated.

(2) Discuss the abzli:y Of the appl;cant‘s Proposed
::eatment facil;:ies to Produce effl:en:s from eac
individual vastas Streanm descr;bed in Section 3.5
that will Somply “1th the fcllow::g lzn;:a:;ons
Prior &5 their :cmbi:a:;on with Cecling Cower
lowdcwn:

AV'E-P.: E 1 (‘\ an

A e Ca
Total Suspended Scligg (T88) 30 g/l 39 mg/1
Se:tleable Solids 0.1 ml/1 0.2 m1,3
91l ang Grease 15 L U N ng/1
PH 6.0 «Q

Sectign i upors A;g:.:a:;::, S:a:da:: Form o

indz:a:es thas add;:z::aL ;:f:::a:;:" ::::e::-:;

the :harac:erzs:x:s Cf the washwa:er 555::;a:ec

with ;re:c-:a:;::a; cleanine ang :es:;~; Wwill he

Provides in an are:::e:: 3 zke a::l_:a:-:h

N e i
/
406 301
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80-239 (Continued)

(2)  wWhen will thig ame

ndment sg the
filed?

applicatisn

By Wil this amendmen+ discuss treatment and
dispose of Precperat

ional wastas?
(€¢) If ant liguigd disch

Oper.r-ional cleanin
be inciudeq in the
time thae the amen

arges resyls
9, will these
NPDES applicat
dment ig filed?

from pre-
discharges
1on at the

80-49
(7.3.1) Transformer SPills ars discussed in this section.
(a) Descrise the type of 0il includinq any additive
Lo be used s C0ol the Sransformers,

{9} Maximum 91l spill vOlumes shas Sould resuls from
leaks, Tupture, stc.

(€) Will #he Contractor he licenses CO dispcse o=
these Particular types Hf waste?

(d)  Will en Sransfor- » 2asins e cCnstructad of
ilmpermeabla mate. .al? Give the type of and
charac:erist;:s 2f such Tatarials,

(®) How will Stormwater »e diversed LI9m the trans-
former areas?

(£) wWill any materia) contaiiing PCB's he uSed at =he
station? 1 S0, how will the "ng 4;scha:ge of PCa's

Federa} Fequirement (40 CFR 423.15 ~“€ Complied
with?
80~41
APpendix 2:33) Provide *he locasion of Item 3 ":ischa:ge Poing"
Of the mprecs abplication, in Ligrees, Minutes,
ind seconds £or gach o= the iischa:;es avplied
for
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80-42

i (Append®x 5.3A) Refer to Item 17 "Description of Intake and
, Discharge" of the NPDES application Form Cr

Section 11, An 8.3 million gallon figure is
| given for the effluent maximum flow value.

(a) How was this number calculated.

If you have any gquestions regardingy these gquestions, pl
notify us.

Very trulv yours,

RCBERT GREY, sStaff .Cou
Public Service Commiss

o -
¢ -
-

o B T - & RN L
-

L %

DAVID ENGEL, Senior Attornev for fne
Cepartment of EZanvircnmental
Conservation

€c: Roderick Schutt, Fse.
Fuber, Magill, lawrence § Farrell

All parties

NPC Docket STV 30-596 and sm™ S0-597



